

Boston College
Consolidated Financial Statements
May 31, 2023 and 2022

Boston College
Index
May 31, 2023 and 2022

	Page(s)
Report of Independent Auditors	1–2
Consolidated Financial Statements	
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position.....	3
Consolidated Statement of Activities	4
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	5
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	6–20



Report of Independent Auditors

To the Trustees of Boston College

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Boston College and its subsidiaries (the "University"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of May 31, 2023 and 2022, and the related consolidated statements of activities for the year ended May 31, 2023 and of cash flows for the years ended May 31, 2023 and 2022, including the related notes (collectively referred to as the "consolidated financial statements").

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the University as of May 31, 2023 and 2022, the changes in its net assets for the year ended May 31, 2023 and its cash flows for the years ended May 31, 2023 and 2022 in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (US GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the University and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Other Matter

We previously audited the consolidated statement of financial position as of May 31, 2022, and the related consolidated statements of activities and of cash flows for the year then ended (the statement of activities is not presented herein), and in our report dated September 30, 2022, we expressed an unmodified opinion on those consolidated financial statements. In our opinion, the information set forth in the accompanying summarized financial information for the year ended May 31, 2022 is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited consolidated financial statements from which it has been derived.

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the University's



ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date the consolidated financial statements are issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with US GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with US GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the University's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the University's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

PriceWaterhouseCoopers LLP

Boston, Massachusetts
September 29, 2023

Boston College
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
As of May 31, 2023 and 2022

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2023	2022
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 26,608	\$ 24,015
Accounts receivable, net (Note B)	68,743	59,500
Contributions receivable, net (Note C)	213,140	227,188
Notes and other receivables, net (Note B)	20,275	22,608
Investments (Note E)	4,085,141	4,271,552
Funds held by trustees (Note E)	4,694	8,771
Other assets	13,171	10,058
Property, plant and equipment, net (Note G)	<u>2,077,720</u>	<u>2,043,951</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 6,509,492</u>	<u>\$ 6,667,643</u>
Liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 9,147	\$ 8,626
Accrued liabilities	246,442	239,149
Deposits payable and deferred revenues	38,439	37,130
Bonds and mortgages payable, net (Note H)	1,505,080	1,542,137
U.S. Government loan advances	<u>4,208</u>	<u>6,357</u>
Total liabilities	<u>1,803,316</u>	<u>1,833,399</u>
Net Assets		
Without donor restrictions (Note I)	2,302,599	2,183,853
With donor restrictions (Note I)	<u>2,403,577</u>	<u>2,650,391</u>
Total net assets	<u>4,706,176</u>	<u>4,834,244</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 6,509,492</u>	<u>\$ 6,667,643</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Boston College
Consolidated Statement of Activities
Year Ended May 31, 2023
(With Summarized Financial Information for the Year Ended May 31, 2022)

<i>(in thousands)</i>	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	2023 Total	2022 Total
Operating				
Revenues and other support				
Tuition and fees	\$ 557,644	\$ -	\$ 557,644	\$ 542,261
Auxiliary enterprises	197,154	-	197,154	185,592
Sponsored research and other programs	73,801	-	73,801	73,337
Government financial aid programs	5,047	-	5,047	14,527
Sales and services	6,410	-	6,410	5,536
Other revenues	20,168	-	20,168	15,720
Nonoperating assets utilized or released from restrictions for operations	160,360	-	160,360	119,700
Total revenues and other support	<u>1,020,584</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,020,584</u>	<u>956,673</u>
Expenses				
Instruction	351,864	-	351,864	335,038
Academic support	124,341	-	124,341	116,549
Research	58,340	-	58,340	50,541
Student services	90,227	-	90,227	81,520
Public service	5,363	-	5,363	3,984
General administration	156,967	-	156,967	145,493
Auxiliary enterprises	233,312	-	233,312	223,384
Total expenses	<u>1,020,414</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,020,414</u>	<u>956,509</u>
Increase in net assets from operating activities	<u>170</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>170</u>	<u>164</u>
Nonoperating				
Contributions	5,399	120,591	125,990	227,705
Investment return, net	(23,369)	(65,878)	(89,247)	(146,872)
Other (losses) gains, net	(3,127)	(1,494)	(4,621)	23,714
Nonoperating assets utilized or released from restrictions for operations	(7,354)	(153,006)	(160,360)	(119,700)
Net assets reclassified or released from restrictions	<u>147,027</u>	<u>(147,027)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Increase (decrease) in net assets from nonoperating activities	<u>118,576</u>	<u>(246,814)</u>	<u>(128,238)</u>	<u>(15,153)</u>
Total increase (decrease) in net assets	<u>118,746</u>	<u>(246,814)</u>	<u>(128,068)</u>	<u>(14,989)</u>
Net assets				
Beginning of year	<u>2,183,853</u>	<u>2,650,391</u>	<u>4,834,244</u>	<u>4,849,233</u>
End of year	<u>\$ 2,302,599</u>	<u>\$ 2,403,577</u>	<u>\$ 4,706,176</u>	<u>\$ 4,834,244</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Boston College

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Years Ended May 31, 2023 and 2022

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2023	2022
Cash flows from operating activities		
Total decrease in net assets	\$ (128,068)	\$ (14,989)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash provided by operating activities		
Depreciation, amortization and accretion	109,867	101,563
Allowance for uncollectible contributions	(1,969)	13,758
Discount on contributions	1,144	10,389
Net loss (gain) on retirement or disposal of property, plant and equipment	11	(17)
Contributions of property and equipment	(2,188)	(22,018)
Loan cancellations	557	870
Contributed securities	(18,352)	(28,267)
Proceeds from sale of contributed securities	4,375	7,044
Realized and unrealized investment losses, net	121,518	163,928
Changes in assets and liabilities		
Accounts receivable, net	(9,242)	(7,784)
Notes and other receivables	493	470
Contributions receivable	14,873	(71,776)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	7,325	(21,107)
Deposits payable and deferred revenue	1,309	4,289
Other assets	(3,114)	(3,474)
Contributions to be used for long-term investment	<u>(80,092)</u>	<u>(94,236)</u>
Net cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash provided by operating activities	<u>18,447</u>	<u>38,643</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Proceeds from sales of investments	2,234,478	1,439,328
Purchases of investments	(1,940,489)	(1,689,780)
Student loans granted	(648)	(282)
Student loans collected	1,931	2,777
Purchases of property, plant and equipment	(145,789)	(161,880)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	118	23
Change in funds held by trustees	<u>4,077</u>	<u>(2,822)</u>
Net cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash provided by (used in) investing activities	<u>153,678</u>	<u>(412,636)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from issuance of debt	-	236,960
Cash premium received upon issuance of bonds	-	63,044
Debt issuance costs	-	(1,821)
Payment of bonds and mortgages payable	(32,356)	(30,690)
Change in U.S. Government loan advances	(2,149)	(2,839)
Payments to beneficiaries of split interest agreements	(1,976)	(2,360)
Proceeds from sale of contributed securities	13,977	21,223
Contributions to be used for long-term investment	<u>80,092</u>	<u>94,236</u>
Net cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash provided by financing activities	<u>57,588</u>	<u>377,753</u>
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash	229,713	3,760
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash		
Beginning of year	<u>27,202</u>	<u>23,442</u>
End of year	<u>\$ 256,915</u>	<u>\$ 27,202</u>
Supplemental data		
Interest paid, net of amounts capitalized	\$ 57,141	\$ 53,628
Change in asset retirement obligations recognized	(365)	4,291

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Boston College

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

May 31, 2023 and 2022

A. Accounting Policies

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include certain other entities under the financial control of Boston College, including Boston College Ireland, Ltd. ("BCI"), which is a non-profit entity established as an institute of education in the Republic of Ireland, and Pine Manor College ("PMC") (Note N). Effective December 30, 2022, PMC was legally merged into Boston College.

Boston College and entities included herein are referred to individually and collectively as the "University."

The significant accounting policies followed by the University are set forth below and in other sections of these notes.

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis with net assets, revenues, expenses, gains, and losses classified into two categories based on the existence or absence of externally imposed restrictions. The net assets of the University are classified and defined as follows:

Without Donor Restrictions

Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed stipulations. Net assets without donor restrictions may be designated for specific purposes by action of the Board of Trustees.

With Donor Restrictions

Net assets where use is limited by law or donor-imposed stipulations that will either expire with the passage of time or be fulfilled or removed by actions of the University.

Net assets with donor restrictions also reflects the historical value of contributions (and in certain circumstances investment returns from those contributions) subject to donor-imposed stipulations, which require the corpus to be invested in perpetuity to produce income for general or specific purposes.

Revenues are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless use of the related assets is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. Operating expenses are reported as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions. Investment return, which includes realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments and investment income, net of investment fees, is reported as an increase or decrease in net assets without donor restrictions unless its use is restricted by explicit donor stipulation or by law.

Revenue Recognition

The University recognizes revenue through the five-step model prescribed by the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") in the Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC"), *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*: (1) identification of the contract with a customer; (2) identification of the performance obligations in the contract; (3) determination of the transaction price; (4) allocation of the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract; and (5) recognition of revenue when a performance obligation is met. The University applies the practical expedient in ASC 606-10-50-14 and, therefore, does not disclose information about remaining performance obligations that have original expected durations of one year or less.

Boston College

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

May 31, 2023 and 2022

The University's most significant operating revenue streams are tuition and fees, residential life, sponsored research, athletics, and dining services. Residential life, athletics, and dining services revenues are all captured within auxiliary enterprises on the consolidated statement of activities.

The University recognizes revenue as performance obligations are satisfied over time during the course of an academic semester or academic year, typically within one fiscal year. Tuition and fees, residential life, and dining revenues are recognized ratably on a straight-line basis over each academic semester.

The University's athletics revenue, which consists primarily of individual and season ticket sales as well as conference revenue sharing, is recognized as events occur over the course of each sports season or academic year.

The University reflects tuition and fees as well as auxiliary revenue net of student aid on the consolidated statement of activities. Student aid of \$235,337,000 and \$234,296,000 was applied against published tuition and fees rates in the years ended May 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively. Student aid of \$8,494,000 and \$11,295,000 was applied against auxiliary revenues in the years ended May 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Revenues associated with nonexchange research and other contracts and grants are recognized when related costs are incurred. Facilities and administrative cost recovery on U.S. Government contracts and grants is based upon a predetermined negotiated rate and is recorded as revenue without donor restrictions.

Conditional promises related to sponsored research of \$100,276,000 and \$84,042,000 as of May 31, 2023 and May 31, 2022, respectively, are not recorded in the consolidated financial statements.

Nonoperating Activity

Nonoperating activity consists primarily of contributions, investment return, and other losses and gains on: postretirement healthcare benefits, life income adjustments, unfulfilled promises to give, foreign currency translation, and the recognition of asset retirement obligations. All other activity is classified as operating revenue or expense.

To the extent contributions, investment income, and gains are used for operations, they are reclassified as nonoperating assets utilized or released from restrictions for operations.

Expirations of time and purpose restrictions on net assets or other clarifications from donors are presented as net assets reclassified or released from restrictions.

Contributions

Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are recognized as revenues in the appropriate net asset category in the year received. Contributions receivable are recorded at the present value of expected future cash flows, net of an allowance for estimated unfulfilled promises to give. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend are substantially met.

Boston College
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
May 31, 2023 and 2022

Contributions of nonfinancial assets, including books, artwork, and equipment are recorded at fair market value based on independent appraisal or prices of identical or similar products. The University recognized nonfinancial asset contributions of \$2,188,000 and \$22,018,000 as of May 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, of which \$1,678,000 and \$21,888,000, were contributed artwork. Contributed artwork is not monetized and is held for educational purposes.

Contributions and investment return with donor-imposed restrictions, which are reported as revenues with donor restrictions, are released to net assets without donor restrictions when an expense is incurred that satisfies the restriction.

Contributions restricted for the purchase of property, plant and equipment are reported as nonoperating revenues with donor restrictions and are released to net assets without donor restrictions upon acquisition, when the asset is placed into service, or earlier, based on explicit donor stipulations.

Contributions received for which the designation is pending by the donor are classified as net assets with donor restrictions. Once a designation is made by the donor, the contributions are reclassified to the appropriate net asset category as part of net assets reclassified or released from restrictions.

Contribution and sponsored research revenue with donor restrictions for which the restriction is met in the same period as the contribution or grant is received is recorded as revenue without donor restrictions.

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Restricted Cash, and Investments

Cash and cash equivalents consists of operating funds deposited in cash management accounts and other investments with maturities at the time of purchase of 90 days or less. Cash and short-term investments held in the investment portfolio are carried at market value and are included in investments.

Investment transactions are recorded on the trade date and dividend income is recorded on the ex-dividend date.

The following table provides a reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash reported within the consolidated statements of financial position that sums to the amounts shown in the consolidated statements of cash flows.

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2023	2022
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 26,608	\$ 24,015
Cash and restricted cash included in investments	<u>230,307</u>	<u>3,187</u>
Total cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash shown in the consolidated statements of cash flows	<u>\$ 256,915</u>	<u>\$ 27,202</u>

Amounts included in cash and restricted cash included in investments relate to endowment, short-term investments, and student loans.

Boston College

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

May 31, 2023 and 2022

Split-Interest Agreements

The University has split-interest agreements consisting primarily of charitable gift annuities, pooled income funds, charitable remainder trusts, and charitable lead trusts. Split-interest agreements which are included in investments amount to \$39,552,000 and \$46,525,000 as of May 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively. Contributions are recognized at the date the trusts are established net of a liability for the present value of the estimated future cash outflows to beneficiaries. The present value of payments is discounted with rates that range from 0.4% to 9.4%. The liability of \$14,752,000 and \$15,989,000 as of May 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, is adjusted during the term of the agreements for changes in actuarial assumptions.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Income Taxes

The University is a qualified tax-exempt organization under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

Prior Year Summarized Information

The consolidated financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information, but do not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the University's audited financial statements for the year ended May 31, 2022, from which the summarized information was derived.

Subsequent Events

The University has assessed the impact of subsequent events through September 29, 2023, the date the audited consolidated financial statements were issued, and concluded there were no such events that require adjustment to the audited consolidated financial statements or disclosure in the notes to the audited consolidated financial statements.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In September 2020, the FASB issued ASU No. 2020-07, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets*. This amendment changed the presentation of contributed nonfinancial assets within the statement of activities and enhanced disclosure requirements for contributed nonfinancial assets, such as donor-imposed restrictions, fair value measurement, and qualitative information if the contributed nonfinancial assets were utilized or sold. The University adopted ASU 2020-07 retrospectively in the University's 2023 fiscal year. There was no material impact to the consolidated financial statements as a result of adoption.

Boston College
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
May 31, 2023 and 2022

B. Accounts, Notes and Other Receivables

Accounts receivable and notes receivable are stated net of allowances for doubtful accounts. As of May 31, 2023 and 2022, the allowance related to accounts receivable is \$3,340,000 and \$3,295,000, respectively.

Notes and other receivables consist of amounts due from students under U.S. Government and University sponsored loan programs and from the Weston Jesuit Community, Inc. under a ground lease agreement. As of May 31, 2023 and 2022, the amount due under the loan programs is \$7,573,000 and \$9,413,000, respectively. The notes receivable due from students under loan programs are subject to significant restrictions and, accordingly, it is not practicable to determine the fair value of such amounts. As of May 31, 2023 and 2022, the allowance related to student notes receivable is \$1,140,000.

C. Contributions Receivable

Contributions receivable are summarized as follows as of May 31:

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2023	2022
Unconditional promises scheduled to be collected in		
Less than one year	\$ 85,531	\$ 90,818
Between one year and five years	139,475	133,541
More than five years	31,779	47,299
Less: Discount and allowance for unfulfilled promises to give	<u>(43,645)</u>	<u>(44,470)</u>
Contributions receivable, net	<u>\$ 213,140</u>	<u>\$ 227,188</u>

A present value discount of \$24,257,000 and \$23,113,000 as of May 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, has been calculated using discount factors that approximate the risk and expected timing of future contribution payments.

The University has reflected contributions received during fiscal 2023 and 2022 at fair value as determined in accordance with fair value accounting guidance.

Conditional promises from donors of \$41,680,000 and \$45,660,000 as of May 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, are not recorded in the consolidated financial statements.

Boston College
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
May 31, 2023 and 2022

D. Financial Assets and Liquidity Resources

Financial assets and liquidity resources available within one year consists of the following as of May 31:

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2023	2022
Financial assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 26,608	\$ 24,015
Accounts receivable, net	36,173	35,313
Contributions receivable	11,259	9,974
Short-term investments	619,996	636,349
Estimated endowment distribution	<u>190,576</u>	<u>182,298</u>
Total financial assets available within one year	884,612	887,949
Liquidity resources		
Line of credit	<u>75,000</u>	<u>75,000</u>
Total financial assets and liquidity resources available within one year	<u>\$ 959,612</u>	<u>\$ 962,949</u>

The University structures financial assets to be available as general expenditures and other obligations come due and invests cash in excess of daily requirements in short-term investments.

The University does not intend to spend from board-designated endowment funds (Note I) other than amounts appropriated for general expenditure as part of the annual budget approval and appropriation process. Amounts from the board-designated endowment could be made available if necessary, subject to the lock-up provisions in Note E.

E. Investments

Investments are stated at fair value and include accrued income. The value of publicly traded securities is based upon quoted market prices and net asset values. Other securities, for which no such quotations or valuations are readily available, are carried at fair value as estimated by management using values provided by external investment managers or appraisers. Management has established procedures in place to evaluate and monitor third party valuations, including regular communication with fund managers, the review of partnership financial statements and monthly performance metrics, prior to investment and on a regular basis going forward. The University believes that these valuations are a reasonable estimate of fair value as of May 31, 2023 and 2022, but are subject to uncertainty and, therefore, may differ from the value that would have been used had a ready market for the investments existed.

Investments, including funds held by trustees, consist of the following as of May 31:

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2023		2022	
	Cost	Fair Value	Cost	Fair Value
Equities	\$ 2,145,432	\$ 2,983,128	\$ 2,200,268	\$ 3,220,588
Fixed income	942,539	940,169	907,114	902,999
Real assets	<u>142,782</u>	<u>166,538</u>	<u>138,144</u>	<u>156,736</u>
	<u>\$ 3,230,753</u>	<u>\$ 4,089,835</u>	<u>\$ 3,245,526</u>	<u>\$ 4,280,323</u>

Boston College
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
May 31, 2023 and 2022

Equities include common stock, mutual funds, commingled funds, and limited partnership interests. Fixed income includes cash, money market funds, commingled funds, limited partnership interests, and treasury and agency securities. Real assets include limited partnership interests and real estate.

A three level hierarchy of valuation inputs has been established based on the extent to which the inputs are observable in the marketplace. Level I is considered observable based on inputs such as quoted prices in active markets. Level II is considered observable based on inputs other than quoted prices in active markets, and Level III is considered unobservable.

As of May 31, 2023, the University's investments include \$610,271,000 of Level I equities, \$927,740,000 of Level I fixed income securities, \$7,998,000 of Level II fixed income securities and \$4,431,000 of Level III fixed income securities. Excluded from the fair value hierarchy at May 31, 2023 are \$2,372,857,000 of equities and \$131,673,000 of real assets, for which fair value is measured at net asset value per share using the practical expedient.

As of May 31, 2022, the University's investments include \$673,766,000 of Level I equities, \$890,001,000 of Level I fixed income securities, \$8,722,000 of Level II fixed income securities and \$4,276,000 of Level III fixed income securities. Excluded from the fair value hierarchy at May 31, 2022 are \$2,546,822,000 of equities and \$125,809,000 of real assets, for which fair value is measured at net asset value per share using the practical expedient.

As of May 31, 2023, \$27,123,000, \$7,998,000 and \$4,431,000 of split interest agreements are included in Level I, Level II, and Level III, respectively. As of May 31, 2022, \$33,527,000, \$8,722,000 and \$4,276,000 of split interest agreements are included in Level I, Level II, and Level III, respectively.

The fair values of limited partnerships are represented by the net asset value of each partnership. The objective of these investments is to generate long-term returns significantly higher than public equity markets on a risk adjusted basis. Redemption terms for those investments valued at net asset value consist of the following as of May 31:

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2023			
	Equities	Fixed Income	Real Assets	Total
Redemption terms				
Within 30 days	\$ 221,897	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 221,897
Quarterly				
30-90 days prior written notice	532,496	-	-	532,496
Semi-annually, annually				
30-180 days prior written notice	281,126	-	-	281,126
Greater than 1 year	1,337,338	-	131,673	1,469,011
	<u>2,372,857</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>131,673</u>	<u>2,504,530</u>
Level I securities	610,271	927,740	-	1,538,011
Other investments	-	12,429	34,865	47,294
Total investments	<u>\$ 2,983,128</u>	<u>\$ 940,169</u>	<u>\$ 166,538</u>	<u>\$ 4,089,835</u>

Boston College
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
May 31, 2023 and 2022

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2022			
	Equities	Fixed Income	Real Assets	Total
Redemption terms				
Within 30 days	\$ 277,186	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 277,186
Quarterly				
30-90 days prior written notice	547,538	-	-	547,538
Semi-annually, annually				
30-180 days prior written notice	267,797	-	-	267,797
Greater than 1 year	1,454,301	-	125,809	1,580,110
	<u>2,546,822</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>125,809</u>	<u>2,672,631</u>
Level I securities	673,766	890,001	-	1,563,767
Other investments	-	12,998	30,927	43,925
	<u>-</u>	<u>12,998</u>	<u>30,927</u>	<u>43,925</u>
Total investments	<u>\$ 3,220,588</u>	<u>\$ 902,999</u>	<u>\$ 156,736</u>	<u>\$ 4,280,323</u>

The University is committed to invest up to an additional amount of \$743,900,000 and \$596,900,000 as of May 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

F. Endowment

The net assets associated with the University's endowment funds are classified in accordance with relevant state law as interpreted by the Board of Trustees. These classifications are without donor restrictions and with donor restrictions based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Net assets without donor restrictions include board-designated funds and any accumulated income and appreciation thereon. Net assets with donor restrictions include contributions not yet designated by donors and accumulated appreciation on funds classified as with donor restrictions. Net assets with donor restrictions also includes contributions designated by donors to be invested in perpetuity to produce income for general or specific purposes.

The long-term performance objective of the endowment portfolio is to attain an average annual total return that exceeds the University's spending rate plus inflation within acceptable levels of risk over a full market cycle. To achieve its long-term rate of return objectives, the University relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation and current yield.

The University is subject to the Massachusetts Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act of 2009 ("UPMIFA"), under which donor-restricted endowment funds may be appropriated for expenditure by the Board of Trustees of the University in accordance with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA.

The University's spending policy for its donor restricted endowment, as approved by the University's Board of Trustees, aims to provide a stable and predictable source of funding for the University's academic and strategic initiatives and also to protect the real value of the endowment over time. Per the University's spending policy, the amount that can be expended for current operations is based on a weighted average of prior year spending adjusted for an inflationary factor and 5% of a twelve quarter moving average of market values. At its discretion, the Board of Trustees may authorize a higher or lower amount of spending from the restricted endowment to adjust for prior investment performance, current market conditions, or other factors to meet operating needs.

Boston College
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
May 31, 2023 and 2022

The University does not distribute from funds with market values less than historical value. To the extent that the fair value of a donor restricted endowment fund falls below its historic dollar value it is reported as a reduction of net assets with donor restrictions. As of May 31, 2023 and 2022, there were no endowment funds with a market value less than historical value.

G. Property, Plant and Equipment

The physical plant assets of the University are stated at cost on the date of acquisition or at fair market or in the case of contributions appraised value on the date of donation. Physical plant assets consist of the following as of May 31:

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2023	2022
Land and improvements	\$ 479,728	\$ 474,602
Buildings	2,301,764	2,213,979
Equipment	316,973	287,980
Library books	261,079	251,006
Rare book and art collections	58,465	55,676
Plant under construction	66,359	59,728
Property, plant and equipment, gross	3,484,368	3,342,971
Accumulated depreciation	(1,406,648)	(1,299,020)
Property, plant and equipment, net	\$ 2,077,720	\$ 2,043,951

Annual provisions for depreciation of physical plant assets are computed on a straight-line basis over the expected useful lives of the individual assets, averaging 20 years for land improvements, 25-60 years for buildings, 2-15 years for equipment, and 10 or 50 years for library books. Rare book and art collections are reflected at historical cost and are not depreciated. Depreciation for the years ended May 31, 2023 and 2022 amounted to \$113,560,000 and \$105,788,000, respectively.

Maintenance and repairs are expensed as incurred and improvements are capitalized. When assets are retired or disposed of, the cost and accumulated depreciation thereon are removed from the accounts and gains or losses are included in the consolidated statement of activities. The University retired or disposed of \$6,451,000 and \$7,099,000 in gross plant assets for the years ended May 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Property, plant and equipment additions of \$14,112,000 and \$14,158,000 are included in accrued liabilities on the consolidated statements of financial position for the years ended May 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

The University recognized \$900,000 and \$714,000 of operating expenses relating to the accretion of liabilities associated with the retirement of long-lived assets for the years ended May 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively. Conditional asset retirement obligations of \$19,250,000 and \$18,735,000 as of May 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, are included in accrued liabilities.

The University has commitments of \$72,419,000 and \$72,579,000 to complete various capital projects and property acquisitions as of May 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Boston College
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
May 31, 2023 and 2022

H. Bonds and Mortgages Payable

Bonds and mortgages payable consist of the following as of May 31:

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2023	2022
Massachusetts Health and Educational Facilities Authority (MHEFA)		
Boston College Issues (fixed rate)		
Series M, 5.00 - 5.50%, due 2023 - 2035	\$ 129,360	\$ 129,360
Massachusetts Development Finance Agency (MDFA)		
Boston College Issues (fixed rate)		
Series S, 4.12 - 5.00%, due 2023-2038	82,990	88,645
Series T, 3.37 - 5.00%, due 2033-2042	129,305	129,305
Series U, 5.00%, due 2023-2040	125,645	138,260
Series V, 5.00%, due 2053-2055	101,960	101,960
Trustees of Boston College (fixed rate)		
Taxable bonds, Series 2013, 3.87 - 5.09%, due 2023-2043	136,275	142,040
Taxable bonds, Series 2017, 2.91 - 3.99%, due 2023-2047	257,769	265,345
Taxable bonds, Series 2019, 3.13%, due 2049-2053	300,000	300,000
Taxable bonds, Series 2021, 3.04%, due 2055-2057	135,000	135,000
Department of Education (fixed rate)		
Library building bonds, 3.41%	-	745
Bonds and mortgages payable, par	1,398,304	1,430,660
Unamortized original bond issue premium	114,270	119,309
Unamortized issuance cost on bonds	<u>(7,494)</u>	<u>(7,832)</u>
Bonds and mortgages payable, net	<u>\$ 1,505,080</u>	<u>\$ 1,542,137</u>

As of May 31, 2023, principal payments due on all long-term bonds and mortgages payable are as follows: \$33,750,000 in 2024, \$37,610,000 in 2025, \$36,295,000 in 2026, \$36,570,000 in 2027, \$35,485,000 in 2028, and \$1,218,594,000 thereafter.

Interest expense for the years ended May 31, 2023 and 2022 amounted to \$52,102,000 and \$51,776,000, respectively. The University capitalized interest of \$1,737,000 and \$2,697,000 for the years ended May 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

The University has an agreement for a \$75,000,000 unsecured line of credit. As of May 31, 2023 and 2022, there was no balance outstanding on the line of credit.

Boston College
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
May 31, 2023 and 2022

In June 2021, the University issued \$101,960,000 of MDFA Series V Revenue Bonds (“Series V”) and \$135,000,000 of Trustees of Boston College Taxable Bonds Series 2021 (“Series 2021”). Series V was issued with an original issue premium of \$63,044,000, which is being amortized over the life of the bonds. The proceeds from Series V were used to finance certain capital needs, including the construction of 245 Beacon, which is the site of the Schiller Institute for Integrated Science and Society, the demolition and offload of Cushing Hall, Central Heating Plant upgrades, and the demolition and reclamation of the Flynn Recreation Complex. The proceeds from Series 2021 are being used to finance certain capital needs, including the construction, renovation, and improvement of University facilities. The University incurred costs of \$1,821,000 associated with the issuance of Series V and Series 2021, which were capitalized and are being amortized over the life of the bonds.

I. Net Assets

Net assets consist of the following as of May 31:

<i>(in thousands)</i>	Without Donor Restrictions		With Donor Restrictions	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Endowment net assets, beginning of year				
Board designated	\$ 1,369,782	\$ 1,387,571	\$ -	\$ -
Donor restricted	-	-	2,345,630	2,387,995
Contributions	-	-	56,146	132,479
Investment return, net	(40,907)	(56,933)	(65,954)	(87,412)
Appropriation of endowed assets for expenditure	(74,575)	(58,672)	(115,766)	(91,621)
Net assets reclassified or released from restrictions	71,817	97,955	1,661	4,386
Other losses	(83)	(139)	(505)	(197)
Endowment net assets, end of year				
Board designated	1,326,034	1,369,782	-	-
Donor restricted	-	-	2,221,212	2,345,630
Designated for specific purposes	219,980	195,476	-	-
Net investment in plant	756,585	618,595	-	-
Program support	-	-	118,636	112,428
Contributions for plant assets	-	-	62,941	80,015
Inherent contribution from acquisition	-	-	-	111,529
Student loans	-	-	788	789
Total net assets	\$ 2,302,599	\$ 2,183,853	\$ 2,403,577	\$ 2,650,391

Included in net assets with donor restrictions on the consolidated statements of financial position as of May 31, 2023 and 2022 are \$1,394,646,000 and \$1,344,660,000 of perpetually restricted funds and \$1,008,931,000 and \$1,305,731,000 of funds restricted for time or purpose, respectively.

Boston College
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
May 31, 2023 and 2022

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following as of May 31:

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2023	2022
Scholarships and fellowships	\$ 995,319	\$ 1,056,074
Educational purposes	813,998	975,589
Professorships	381,120	391,540
Contributions receivable, net	<u>213,140</u>	<u>227,188</u>
Total	<u>\$ 2,403,577</u>	<u>\$ 2,650,391</u>

J. Classification of Expenses

Expenses are presented by functional classification in accordance with the overall service mission of the University. Each functional classification displays all expenses related to the underlying operations by natural classification. Depreciation expense is allocated based on square footage occupancy. Interest expense on external debt is allocated to the functional categories which have benefited from the proceeds of the external debt. Expenses associated with the operations and maintenance of facilities are allocated to the appropriate functional classifications based on square footage calculations and each functional area's corresponding use of those services.

Expenses by functional classification for the year ended May 31 consist of the following:

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2023					
	Salaries and Benefits	Operating Expenses	Depreciation/Amortization	Interest	Operations and Maintenance of Facilities	Total
Educational activities	\$ 321,029	\$ 63,761	\$ 41,304	\$ 18,546	\$ 36,928	\$ 481,568
Research	37,181	19,383	1,776	-	-	58,340
Student services	41,612	15,244	17,250	8,236	7,885	90,227
General administration	101,333	36,711	8,055	3,798	7,070	156,967
Auxiliary enterprises	70,767	67,267	41,118	19,643	34,517	233,312
Operations and maintenance of facilities	<u>50,584</u>	<u>29,502</u>	<u>4,435</u>	<u>1,879</u>	<u>(86,400)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total	<u>\$ 622,506</u>	<u>\$ 231,868</u>	<u>\$ 113,938</u>	<u>\$ 52,102</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,020,414</u>

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2022					
	Salaries and Benefits	Operating Expenses	Depreciation/Amortization	Interest	Operations and Maintenance of Facilities	Total
Educational activities	\$ 307,129	\$ 52,122	\$ 39,745	\$ 20,809	\$ 35,766	\$ 455,571
Research	33,282	15,768	1,491	-	-	50,541
Student services	39,379	12,806	14,913	7,613	6,809	81,520
General administration	97,064	31,083	7,604	3,815	5,927	145,493
Auxiliary enterprises	66,292	65,901	39,309	17,552	34,330	223,384
Operations and maintenance of facilities	<u>49,155</u>	<u>28,505</u>	<u>3,185</u>	<u>1,987</u>	<u>(82,832)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total	<u>\$ 592,301</u>	<u>\$ 206,185</u>	<u>\$ 106,247</u>	<u>\$ 51,776</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 956,509</u>

Included in the general administration expense category on the consolidated statement of activities are expenses incurred in carrying out the fundraising activities of the University, which amounted to \$31,408,000 and \$28,296,000 for the years ended May 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Boston College
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
May 31, 2023 and 2022

K. Retirement Programs

All eligible full-time personnel may elect to participate in a defined contribution retirement program. Under the program, the University makes contributions, currently limited to 8-10% of the annual wages of participants, up to defined limits. Voluntary contributions by participants are made subject to IRS limitations. The limitation applicable to University contributions is on a combined plan basis. For the years ended May 31, 2023 and 2022, the University's contributions to the retirement program are \$29,416,000 and \$29,200,000, respectively.

The University provides certain health care benefits for retired employees through either a defined benefit retirement medical program or a Retirement Medical Savings Account depending upon certain age and service requirements. Employees will become eligible for this benefit if they reach retirement while employed by the University. The plan does not hold assets and is funded as benefits are paid. The estimated future cost of providing postretirement health care benefits is recognized on an accrual basis over the period of service during which benefits are earned.

The net periodic postretirement health care benefit cost and other changes in plan assets and benefit obligation recognized in net assets without donor restrictions are determined as follows for the years ended May 31:

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2023	2022
Service cost	\$ 2,800	\$ 3,753
Net periodic postretirement benefit cost	<u>2,800</u>	<u>3,753</u>
Net gain	(2,559)	(29,162)
Interest cost	<u>3,850</u>	<u>3,149</u>
Other changes in plan assets and benefit obligation	<u>1,291</u>	<u>(26,013)</u>
Total recognized in net periodic benefit cost and net assets without donor restrictions	<u>\$ 4,091</u>	<u>\$ (22,260)</u>

For measurement purposes, the assumed annual rates of increase for measuring the obligation at May 31, 2022 and the cost for the year ending May 31, 2023 were 5.25% in the per capita cost of covered health care benefits for post-65 benefits and 6.00% in the per capita cost of covered health care benefits for pre-65 benefits. Rates were assumed to decrease gradually to 4.00% in 2028 for post-65 benefits and to 4.50% in 2028 for pre-65 benefits and to remain at those levels thereafter. The assumed annual rates of increase for measuring the obligation at May 31, 2023 and the cost for the year ending May 31, 2024 were 5.75% in the per capita cost of covered health care benefits for post-65 benefits and 7.00% in the per capita cost of covered health care benefits for pre-65 benefits. Rates were assumed to decrease gradually to 4.00% in 2029 for post-65 benefits and to 4.50% in 2029 for pre-65 benefits and to remain at those levels thereafter.

The discount rate used to determine the accumulated benefit obligation is 5.25% as of May 31, 2023 and 4.50% as of May 31, 2022. The discount rate used to determine the net periodic postretirement benefit cost is 4.50% as of May 31, 2023 and 3.00% as of May 31, 2022.

The long-term interest crediting rate on Retiree Medical Savings Accounts used to determine the accumulated benefit obligation is 5.00% as of May 31, 2023 and May 31, 2022. The long-term interest crediting rate on Retiree Medical Savings Accounts used to determine the net periodic postretirement benefit cost is 5.00% as of May 31, 2023 and May 31, 2022.

Boston College
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
May 31, 2023 and 2022

A reconciliation of the accumulated postretirement benefit obligation and plan assets are as follows as of May 31:

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2023	2022
Reconciliation of accumulated postretirement benefit obligation		
Benefit obligation, beginning of year	\$ 83,989	\$ 109,661
Service cost	2,800	3,753
Interest cost	3,850	3,149
Plan participant contributions	1,644	1,533
Benefits paid	(5,516)	(4,945)
Actuarial gain	<u>(2,559)</u>	<u>(29,162)</u>
Benefit obligation, end of year	<u>\$ 84,208</u>	<u>\$ 83,989</u>
Amounts not yet recognized as a component of net periodic benefit cost		
Net actuarial gain	<u>\$ (18,558)</u>	<u>\$ (16,405)</u>
	<u>\$ (18,558)</u>	<u>\$ (16,405)</u>

The significant gains related to changes in the benefit obligation for the period ending May 31, 2023 were primarily due to changes in the discount rate. The significant gains related to changes in the benefit obligation for the period ending May 31, 2022 were primarily due to changes in the discount rate, the age-grading, and the healthcare cost trend rate assumption.

As of May 31, 2023 and 2022, the benefit obligation is reflected in accrued liabilities on the consolidated statements of financial position.

Expected benefit payments, net of participant contributions, are as follows: \$4,110,000 in 2024, \$4,480,000 in 2025, \$4,800,000 in 2026, \$5,170,000 in 2027, \$5,580,000 in 2028, and \$32,920,000 in the five fiscal years thereafter.

L. Related Party

The University has mortgages, loans, and notes due from various related parties of \$26,858,000 and \$22,754,000 as of May 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

M. Commitments and Contingencies

The University has several legal cases pending that have arisen in the normal course of its operations. The University believes that the outcome of these cases will have no material adverse effect on the financial position of the University.

N. Pine Manor College Integration

In June 2020, the University entered into an Integration Agreement with Pine Manor College. Effective June 30, 2020, the University became the sole member of a reorganized and reconstituted PMC (the "New PMC"). As the sole corporate member, the University assumed responsibility for the management of New PMC and its assets and liabilities.

Boston College
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
May 31, 2023 and 2022

The integration with Pine Manor College was accounted for under *ASC 958-805, Not-for-Profit Entities: Mergers and Acquisitions*, which defines a combination of one or more not-for-profit activities as either a merger or an acquisition. The transaction was treated as an acquisition for accounting purposes.

Assets received in the transaction totaled \$134,316,000, primarily consisting of endowment investments, land, and buildings. Liabilities assumed totaled \$12,114,000, including bonds and notes payable of \$8,010,000 which were retired by the University subsequent to the integration. An inherent contribution was recognized by the University in the consolidated statement of activities for the year then ended May 31, 2021 for \$122,202,000 to represent the excess of the fair value of assets over liabilities assumed. The University was required to complete a teach out period and operate and oversee the PMC campus until the second anniversary of the integration on June 30, 2022. Upon the second anniversary of the PMC integration and completion of the two year teach out period, the University released \$110,454,000 in net assets from restriction as the purpose restriction was met.